

ADDRESS CALEA VICTORIEI 35A ARAD 310158 ROMANIA • TEL +40257 304 438 • FAX +40257 250 165 • EMAIL SIFBC@SIF1.RO • INTERNET WWW.SIF1.RO

CURRENT REPORT

according to Regulation no. 1/2006 on issuers and operations with securities and Law no. 24/2017 on issuers of financial instruments and market operations Report date: September 18, 2017

Issuer Societatea de Investiții Financiare Banat-Crișana SA (SIF Banat-Crișana) | Registered office 35A Calea Victoriei, Arad 310158, Romania | Phone +40257 304 438 | Fax +40257 250 165 | Webpage www.sif1.ro | Email sifbc@sif1.ro | Unique Registration Code at the Trade Register Office 2761040 | Trade Register Number J02 / 1898 / 02.09.1992 | Number in ASF Register PJR09SIIR/020002/02.02.2006 | Legal Entity Identifier (LEI) 254900GAQ2XT8DPA7274 | Subscribed and paid-up share capital RON 54,884,926.80 | Regulated market on which the issued securities are traded: Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB) Premium category (symbol: SIF1)

Important event to be reported:

Amendment to the public tender offer

SIF Banat-Crişana informs the investors that, by Decision no. 1297/18.09.2017, the Financial Supervisory Authority approved the amendment regarding the increase of the price of the Public Tender Offer ("the Offer"), from RON 2.30/share to RON 2.50/share and the extension of the period until 20.09.2017, including.

The offer, approved by the ASF Decision no. 1202/23.08.2017, is carried out in the buyback program approved by the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on October 11, 2016, by which SIF Banat-Criṣana intends to purchase 20,000,000 shares, representing 3.6439% of the share capital.

The other provisions of the Initial Announcement and of the Tender Offer Document remain unchanged. The announcement regarding the amendment of the Public Tender Offer of shares Issued by SIF Banat-Crişana according to the ASF Decision no. 1297 / 18.09.2017 is attached to this report.

Bogdan-Alexandru DRĂGOI

Chairman and CEO

Internal Control, Eugen Cristea

AMENDMENT

TO THE PUBLIC TENDER OFFER DOCUMENT CONCERNING THE SHARES ISSUED BY SIF BANAT-CRISANA S.A.

Approved by Financial Supervisory Authority Decision no. 1297/18.09.2017

Having regard to the **Announcement concerning the Public Tender Offer of shares issued by SIF Banat-Crisana SA ("the Offer")** whereby a number of 20,000,000 shares, accounting for 3.6439% of the Issuer's share capital will be purchased by SIF Banat-Crisana SA **("the Bidder")**, as approved by FSA Decision no. 1202 of 23.08.2017, the following amendments have been submitted for approval and approved by the Financial Supervisory Authority:

- > The purchase price is 2.50 RON/share;
- > **The Public Offer Period** is 16 business days, from 30.08.2017 to 20.09.2017

All the other provisions of the initial Announcement and the Public Tender Offer Document shall remain the same.

Date: 14 September 2017

THE AUTHORIZATION ENDORSEMENT ON THE OFFER DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A GUARANTEE NOR REPRESENTS OTHER FORM OF APPRECIATION BY THE FSA WITH RESPECT TO THE OPPORTUNITY, ADVANTAGES OR DISADVANTAGES, PROFIT OR RISKS THAT MAY BE IMPLIED BY THE TRANSACTIONS TO BE CARRIED OUT IN CONNECTION WITH THE TENDER SUBJECT TO THE AUTHORIZATION DECISION; THE AUTHORIZATION DECISION CERTIFIES ONLY THE COMPLIANCE OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT WITH THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS AND THE NORMS ADOPTED FOR THE APPLICATION THEREOF.

BIDDER INTERMEDIARY

SIF Banat-Crisana S.A. SWISS CAPITAL S.A.

Bogdan-Alexandru Dragoi Olimpiu Blajut
Chairman of the Board, CEO Deputy General Manager

AUTORITATEA DE SUPRAVEGHERE FINANCIARĂ

DECIZIA NR. 1297 18.09.2017

Având în vedere prevederile art. 2 alin.(1) lit. a) și d), art.3 alin. 1 lit. a), art.6 alin. (1) și alin.(3) și art.27 din OUG nr. 93/2012 privind înființarea, organizarea și funcționarea Autorității de Supraveghere Financiară, aprobată cu modificări și completări prin Legea nr. 113/2013, cu modificările și completările ulterioare,

în conformitate cu prevederile art.12 din Legea nr.24/2017 privind emitenții de instrumente financiare și operațiuni de piață și ale art. 9 din Regulamentul nr. 1/2006 privind emitenții și operațiunile cu valori mobiliare, cu modificările și completările ulterioare,

Decizia ASF nr. 1202/23.08.2017 prin care a fost aprobat documentul de ofertă publică de cumpărare de acțiuni emise de SIF BANAT CRIŞANA S.A., inițiată de SIF BANAT CRISANA S.A.,

urmare adresei SSIF SWISS CAPITAL S.A. înregistrate la A.S.F. cu nr. RG/35772/14.09.2017,

în baza analizei direcției de specialitate și a hotărârii adoptate în ședința din data de 18.09.2016, Consiliul Autorității de Supraveghere Financiară a decis emiterea următorului act individual

DECIZIE:

Art. 1. Se aprobă amendamentul la documentul de ofertă publică de cumpărare de acțiuni emise de SIF BANAT CRIŞANA S.A., inițiată de SIF BANAT CRIŞANA S.A.

Amendamentul constă în majorarea preţului de ofertă de la 2,30 lei/acţiune la 2,50 lei/acţiune și prelungirea perioadei de ofertă până la data de 20.09.2017, inclusiv.

Celelalte caracteristici ale documentului de ofertă publică rămân neschimbate.

Art. 2. Prezenta decizie se publică în Buletinul A.S.F., forma electronică.

